

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

---

No. 13-0723

---

LAURIE FREEMAN, SHARON  
MOCKMORE, BECCY BOYSEL,  
GARY D. BOYSEL, LINDA L. GOREHAM,  
GARY R. GOREHAM, KELCEY BRACKETT, and  
BOBBIE LYNN WEATHERMAN,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

GRAIN PROCESSING CORPORATION,

Defendant-Appellee.

---

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT  
OF MUSCATINE COUNTY  
NO. LACV021232  
HON. MARK J. SMITH, JUDGE

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE***

---

James L. Huffman, Dean Emeritus  
Lewis & Clark Law School\*  
10015 S.W. Terwilliger Blvd.  
Portland, OR 97219  
(503) 768-6600

Assistant Professor Scott Shepard  
John Marshall Law School\*  
315 S. Plymouth Ct.  
Chicago, IL 60604  
(312) 427-2737

Professor Roger Meiners  
Texas University Law School at Arlington\*  
701 S. Nedderman Dr.  
Arlington, TX 76019  
(817) 272-2011

Professor Andrew Morriss  
University of Alabama\*  
719 University Blvd.  
Tuscaloosa, AL 35401  
(205) 348-6010

Property and Environmental Research Center  
2048 Analysis Dr., Suite A  
Bozeman, MT 59718  
(406) 587-9591

\*Institutional Affiliations for Identification  
Purposes Only

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	2
I.    Common Law Nuisance, Negligence and Trespass Define Boundaries of Private Property. A Central Responsibility of Government is to Enforce Those Boundaries and a Constitutional Duty of Government is to Respect Those Boundaries .....	2
II.   When Government Regulations to Enforce Property Rights Defined by the Background Principles of Common Law Nuisance, Negligence and Trespass, There is No Unconstitutional Taking. But When Government Regulations Effectively Change or Ignore Those Background Principles, There is the Taking of an Easement Under the Iowa and United States Constitutions.....	5
III.  Courts and Judges are Peculiarly Competent to Resolve the Fact Intensive, Case by Case Issues that Arise in Common Law Private Nuisance, Negligence and Trespass.....	11
IV.  This Should Find That, Because the CAA and Iowa Code Chapter 455B Do Not Provide Substitute Remedies That Could be Said to Constitute Just Compensation, Congress and the Iowa General Assembly Did Not Intend to Preempt Displace the Common Law Remedies of Nuisance, Negligence and Trespass .....	14

V. In Determining Whether the CAS or Iowa Code Chapter 455B Preempt or Displace Common Law Remedies of Nuisance, Negligence and Trespass, it Should be Presumed that Congress and the Iowa General Assembly Have Not Intentionally Violated the Constitutional Rights of Iowa Property Owners..... 15

VI. Cases Finding Statutory and Regulatory Preemption or Displacement Of Federal Common Law or Common Law Public Nuisance Remedies Are not Precedent for Statutory and Regulatory Displacement of the Common Law Remedies of Private Nuisance, Negligence and Trespass..... 17

CONCLUSION..... 23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Page

#### FEDERAL CASES

<i>American Electric Power Co., Inc. v. Connecticut</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2527 (2011).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Bell v. Cheswick Generating Station</i> , 903 F.Supp.2d 314 (2012) .....	21, 22
<i>Borman v. Board of Supervisors in and for Kossuth County</i> , 584 N.W.2d 309 (1998).....	4, 7, 9, 15
<i>Brown v. Maryland</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 419 (1827) .....	16
<i>Chicago, Burlington &amp; Quincy Railroad v. City of Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897).....	8
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois and Michigan</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	19, 20
<i>Comer v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , 839 F.Supp.2d 849 (2012) .....	22
<i>Gacke v. Pork Xtra, L.L.C.</i> , 684 N.W.2d 168 (2004).....	7, 9, 15
<i>Guzman v. Des Moines Hotel Partners, Ltd. Partnership</i> , 489 N.W.2d 7 (Iowa 1992) .....	18
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972) .....	19, 20
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	8
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	5, 8

<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 200 U.S. 496, 26 S.Ct. 268, 50 L.Ed. 572 (1906).....	20
<i>New Jersey v. New York City</i> , 283 U.S. 473, 51 S.Ct. 519, 75 L.Ed. 1176 (1931).....	20
<i>New York Cent. R. Co. v. White</i> , 243 U.S. 188, 37 S.Ct. 247 U.S. 1917 .....	10
<i>New York v. New Jersey</i> , 256 U.S. 296 (1921).....	20
<i>North Carolina, ex rel. Cooper v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 615 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	13
<i>North Dakota v. Minnesota</i> , 263 U.S. 365, 44 S.Ct. 138, 68 L. Ed. 342 (1923).....	20
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	8, 9
<i>Pennsylvania Coal v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393, 43 S.Ct. 158, 67 L. Ed. 322 (1922).....	10
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	9
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) .....	16
<i>State v. Wheeler</i> , 44 N.J.L. 88 (N.J. 1992) .....	4

## STATE STATUTES

Iowa Code Chapter 455B.....	2, 9, 13 14, 15, 16 17, 22, 23
-----------------------------	--------------------------------------

## OTHER

James W. Ely, Jr., <i>The Guardian of Every Other Right: A Constitutional History of Property Rights</i> , 3rd ed. (2008) at p. 26 .....	3
<i>Fundamental Legal Conceptions as Applied in Judicial Reasoning And Other Legal Essays</i> (1919).....	6
Philip B. Kurland and Ralph Lerner, <i>The Founders' Constitution</i> , Chapter 16, Document 23 (1987) ( <a href="http://press-pubs.uchicago.edu/founders/documents/v1ch16s23.html">http://press-pubs.uchicago.edu/founders/documents/v1ch16s23.html</a> ) ...	3
John Locke, <i>Second Treatise on Civil Government</i> , Chapter V, Section 27 (1689) .....	3
James Madison, <i>The Federalist</i> #63 (J.R. Pole, editor) (2005) .....	3
Cass Sunstein, <i>Lochner's Legacy</i> , 87 Colum. L. Rev. 873 (1987) .....	9, 10
